Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2024 - 259 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR DISPOSAL/RECYCLING OF MUNICIPAL ROAD WASTES (STREET SWEEPINGS) TO DEER CARCASS REMOVAL SERVICES LLC THROUGH THE MORRIS COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING COUNCIL CONTRACT #49 (DISPOSAL/RECYCLING OF MUNICIPAL ROAD WASTES) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000.00

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford is a member of the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council; and

WHEREAS, the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council has awarded Contract #49, Disposal/ Recycling of Municipal Road Wastes to Deer Carcass Removal Services, LLC; and

WHEREAS, said contract was awarded through the open competitive bidding process and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11 et seq., Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, the Township has the need to dispose/recycle approximately 2,000 tons of Municipal Road Clean-up Materials (Street Sweepings); and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has submitted a written recommendation that the Township of West Milford utilize the services of Deer Carcass Removal Services LLC for the removal of Municipal Road Clean-up Materials (Street Sweepings) of approximately 950 tons of material through the use of Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council, Contract #49 in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for these purchases, said funds to be encumbered from account number 01-201-26-290-303;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- The Township Council hereby authorizes an expenditure of funds through the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council, Contract #49, to Deer Carcass Removal Services, LLC, PO Box 328, Cream Ridge, NJ 08514 for the Disposal/Recycling of Municipal Road Wastes (approximately 950 tons) in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00 for this service.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: July 17, 2024

Adopted this 17th day of July 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk